

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL184-4-RL124P

Aluminium basic shelf - 1195 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf (1195 x 1800 mm)

1. General Information

The Aluminium Basic Shelf is designed for use in various environments, providing sturdy and reliable storage solutions. With dimensions of 1195 x 1800 mm, this shelf is ideal for both commercial and residential spaces. It is constructed from high-quality aluminium, ensuring durability and resistance to corrosion.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the shelf is installed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or collapse.
- Do not overload the shelf beyond its specified weight capacity.
- Keep the shelf away from sources of heat or open flame.
- When assembling, ensure that all components are secure to prevent accidents.
- Do not use the shelf in wet or humid environments unless specifically designed for it.
- Regularly inspect the shelf for any signs of wear or damage. Replace any damaged parts immediately to ensure safety.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: Aluminium Basic Shelf
- Dimensions: 1195 x 1800 mm
- Material: High-quality Aluminium
- Load Capacity: 300 kg (distribute evenly)
- Finish: Anodized for enhanced corrosion resistance

4. Setup and Installation

- Unbox all parts and check that all components are included as per the parts list.
- Gather necessary tools: screwdriver, level, and measuring tape.
- Position the shelf in the desired location, ensuring it is on a flat surface.
- Begin by attaching the vertical supports to the base using the provided screws.
- Once the vertical supports are secure, attach the horizontal shelves at the desired heights using the pre-drilled holes. Ensure screws are tightened properly.
- Use a level to ensure the shelf is straight. Adjust as necessary.
- After assembly, double-check all connections and load capacities before use.

5. Operation

- Load items onto the shelf evenly, distributing weight across the entire surface.
- Avoid stacking heavy items on the topmost shelf if the weight limits exceed the capacity.
- Ensure items stored are securely placed to avoid tipping or falling.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Regularly check for loose screws or connections and tighten them as needed.
- Inspect for any signs of corrosion or wear and maintain as required.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf is unstable, check that it is installed correctly and that all parts are secure. Adjust the level if necessary.
- If any parts are damaged, do not use the shelf until repairs are made or replacement parts are obtained.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the shelf responsibly. The aluminium material can be recycled.
- Follow local regulations for disposal of metal products.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktenmanual für Aluminium Grundregal 1195 x 1800 mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dieses Aluminium Grundregal ist für die Verwendung in gewerblichen Küchen und Lagerräumen konzipiert. Es bietet eine robuste und langlebige Lösung zum Lagern von Küchenutensilien, Lebensmitteln und anderen Materialien.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie folgende Sicherheitsinformationen:

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur gemäß den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche montiert ist, um ein Wackeln oder Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine schweren Gegenstände über das empfohlene Gewicht hinaus auf dem Regal platziert werden.
- Vermeiden Sie den Einsatz von Reinigungsmitteln, die Scheuermittel enthalten, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Halten Sie das Regal und seine Umgebung trocken, um Rutschgefahr zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 1195 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Belastbarkeit: bis zu 300 kg (gleichmäßig verteilt)
- Gewicht des Regals: 25 kg
- Anzahl der Regalböden: 4

4. Aufbau und Installation

Schritte zur Installation:

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
2. Montieren Sie die vertikalen Aluminiumständer, indem Sie die Verbindungselemente gemäß den beiliegenden Diagrammen anbringen.
3. Befestigen Sie die Regalplatten an den gewünschten Positionen in der Höhe.
4. Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben und Verbindungen fest, um Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
5. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals, indem Sie es leicht schütteln.

5. Betrieb

Um das Regal effizient zu nutzen, befolgen Sie bitte diese Tipps:

- Verteilen Sie das Gewicht gleichmäßig über die Regalplatten.
- Lagern Sie nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck geeignete Gegenstände.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Regals auf Abnutzungserscheinungen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

Reinigungshinweise:

- Reinigen Sie das Regal mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Rost oder Beschädigungen und behandeln Sie diese umgehend.

Wartung:

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Verbindungen fest sind.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität und das Aussehen des Regals regelmäßig.

7. Fehlersuche

Falls Probleme auftreten, überprüfen Sie bitte Folgendes:

1. Wackeln des Regals: Stellen Sie sicher, dass es auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
2. Schnelles Abnutzen: Verwenden Sie die empfohlenen Reinigungsmittel.
3. Geräusche beim Bewegen: Überprüfen Sie die Verbindungen und ziehen Sie lose Teile fest.

8. Entsorgung

Das Regal sollte gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Sondermüll entsorgt werden. Aluminium kann recycelt werden, daher bitten wir Sie, das Produkt umweltgerecht zu entsorgen.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding Aluminium Basisplank 1195 x 1800 mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Aluminium Basisplank. Dit product is ontworpen voor veelzijdig gebruik in professionele keukens en opbergruimten. De plank biedt een stevige en duurzame oplossing voor het organiseren van uw apparatuur en materialen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Gebruik de plank uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel. Zorg ervoor dat de omgeving rondom de plank vrij is van obstakels.
- Stabiliteit: Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond staat. Ongelijke oppervlakken kunnen leiden tot instabiliteit en gevaar van omvallen.
- Gewichtslimiet: Overschrijd nooit de maximale belastbaarheid van de plank. Raadpleeg de specificaties voor de exacte limieten.
- Gebruik van gereedschap: Draag altijd beschermende handschoenen bij het monteren of verplaatsen van de plank.
- Brandgevaar: Plaats geen brandbare materialen in de directe nabijheid van elektriciteitsbronnen of open vuur.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1195 x 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Spanning: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: Tot 300 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld

4. Setup en Installatie

- Verwijder alle onderdelen en controleer deze op mogelijke schade.
- Zorg ervoor dat u alle meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen bij de hand heeft.
- Plaats de basisplank op de gewenste locatie.
- Bevestig indien nodig de plank aan de wand of andere structuren met de juiste bevestigingsmiddelen voor extra stabiliteit.
- Controleer nogmaals of de plank stabiel en stevig is voordat u deze gaat gebruiken.

5. Bediening

Plaats artikelen gelijkmatig verdeeld over de plank. Vermijd het stapelen van zware voorwerpen op één plek om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.

6. Onderhoud en Reiniging

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën of schuurmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage en zorg ervoor dat de bevestigingsmiddelen goed vastzitten.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of is instabiel
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of alle bevestigingen goed vastzitten.
- Probleem: Ongelijke belasting
Oplossing: Herverdeel de artikelen op de plank voor een evenwichtige belasting.

8. Afvoer

Dit product kan worden gerecycled. Controleer lokale richtlijnen voor de juiste manier van het afvoeren van aluminium producten. Gooi het niet bij het restafval.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería Básica de Aluminio 1195 x 1800 mm

1. Información General

La Estantería Básica de Aluminio es una solución ideal para el almacenamiento en espacios comerciales y de trabajo. Diseñada para maximizar el espacio y ofrecer resistencia, es perfecta para usar en cocinas, restaurantes y almacenes.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Utilice la estantería en superficies planas y sólidas para evitar accidentes.
- No exceda la carga máxima especificada.
- Mantenga la estantería limpia y libre de obstáculos.
- Evite el contacto con líquidos corrosivos.
- Use guantes al montar para evitar cortes.
- No use la estantería de forma que pueda bloquear salidas de emergencia.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1195 mm x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminio
- Capacidad de carga: 300 kg
- Número de estantes: 4
- Altura ajustable: Sí
- Acabado: Anodizado
- Uso: Interior y Exterior

4. Instalación y Montaje

- a. Desembale todos los componentes e inspeccione por daños.
- b. Asegúrese de tener todas las herramientas necesarias: destornillador, llave inglesa y nivel.
- c. Coloque las patas de la estantería en una superficie plana.
- d. Monte los estantes en las posiciones deseadas y asegúrelos con los tornillos provistos.
- e. Asegúrese de que la estantería está nivelada utilizando un nivel de burbuja.
- f. Fije la estantería a la pared si es necesario para mayor estabilidad.

5. Operación

- Cargue la estantería de manera uniforme, distribuyendo el peso para evitar inclinaciones.
- No suba sobre la estantería ni la use para colgar objetos pesados que puedan causar desbalance.
- Verifique periódicamente la estabilidad de la estantería, especialmente si se mueve.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la estantería con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- No use productos químicos abrasivos, ya que pueden dañar el acabado.
- Inspeccione regularmente las uniones y tornillos para asegurarse de que estén firmes y no se hayan aflojado.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la estantería se tambalea, verifique que esté nivelada y que todas las patas estén en contacto con el suelo.
- Si los estantes se hunden, asegúrese de no exceder la capacidad de carga especificada.
- Si nota daños, deje de usarla inmediatamente y contacte al servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

Siga las normas locales para el reciclaje del aluminio y la eliminación de productos. Desmonte la estantería antes de desechar las piezas.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, asistencia técnica o reclamaciones, contacte con nosotros:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Rayonnage en Aluminium de Base 1195 x 1800 mm (2-LL184-4-RL124P)

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le rayonnage en aluminium de base. Ce produit est conçu pour fournir un espace de stockage fiable et durable dans divers environnements, y compris les cuisines commerciales et les entrepôts.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Assurez-vous que le rayonnage est utilisé conformément aux spécifications fournies. Ne surchargez pas les étagères au-delà de la capacité maximale indiquée.
- Stabilité : Veillez à ce que le rayonnage soit installé sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter les basculements.
- Protection : Portez des gants de protection lors de l'installation et du transport pour éviter les blessures.
- Enfants : Gardez les enfants à distance lors de l'installation et de l'utilisation.
- Inspection : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état du rayonnage pour détecter tout dommage ou usure.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1195 mm (largeur) x 1800 mm (hauteur)
- Matériau : Aluminium
- Capacité de charge : à confirmer dans la documentation technique
- Nombre d'étagères : à confirmer dans la documentation technique
- Poids : à confirmer dans la documentation technique

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Sélection de l'emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement approprié sur une surface plane.
2. Assemblage des étagères : Suivez le schéma fourni pour monter les étagères en utilisant les fixations incluses.
3. Fixation : Serrez bien toutes les vis et assurez-vous que tout est solidement fixé.
4. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que le rayonnage est bien de niveau.
5. Sécurisation : Si nécessaire, fixez le rayonnage au mur pour plus de stabilité.

5. Fonctionnement

- Chargez les étagères de manière uniforme et respectez la capacité de charge maximale.
- Ne pas dépasser le poids recommandé sur chaque étagère.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon humide et du détergent doux.
- N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface de l'aluminium.
- Inspectez régulièrement pour détecter l'usure et resserrez les fixations si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème de stabilité : Vérifiez que le rayonnage est installé sur une surface plane.
- Dommages visibles : Inspectez toutes les pièces pour toute défaillance ou dommage.
- Inspection de la capacité : Assurez-vous que les charges respectent les spécifications du produit.

8. Élimination

Les matériaux en aluminium peuvent être recyclés. Disposez du rayonnage conformément aux règlements locaux sur le recyclage des métaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola In Alluminio 1195 x 1800 mm

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola in alluminio 1195 x 1800 mm è progettata per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta e leggera per ambienti commerciali e professionali. Realizzata in alluminio di alta qualità, questa mensola è resistente alla corrosione e facile da pulire.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo per le applicazioni previste.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il limite di peso raccomandato.
- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie stabile e sicura.
- Indossare dispositivi di protezione personale appropriati durante l'installazione.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1195 x 1800 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio
- Capacità di carico: 250 kg
- Colore: Alluminio naturale
- Accessori inclusi: Kit di montaggio
- Utilizzo: Interno ed esterno

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Rimuovere il pacco e verificare che tutte le parti siano incluse.
2. Preparare gli strumenti necessari: cacciaviti, trapano, chiavi.
3. Scegliere un luogo di installazione adeguato, con una superficie piana.
4. Fissare i supporti a parete secondo le istruzioni incluse nel kit di montaggio.
5. Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia stabile.
6. Controllare che la mensola sia a livello e stringere le viti per fissarla in posizione.

5. Operazione

- Utilizzare la mensola per riporre oggetti di uso quotidiano, rispettando il limite di carico.
- Non posizionare oggetti instabili o facilmente cadenti.
- Monitorare periodicamente la stabilità della mensola e il grado di usura.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Utilizzare un panno umido con detergente neutro per pulire la superficie.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o materiali aggressivi che possono danneggiare la finitura.
- Controllare regolarmente le viti e i supporti per eventuali allentamenti e ri stringere se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La mensola è instabile: Controllare che sia montata correttamente e che non ci siano oggetti in eccesso.
- Ruggine o corrosione visibile: Pulire immediatamente e applicare un trattamento protettivo se necessario.
- Danni ai supporti: Sostituire i supporti danneggiati prima dell'uso.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei materiali in alluminio. L'alluminio è riciclabile; consultare il centro di riciclo locale per le opzioni disponibili.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania